MILWAUKEE COUNTY FISCAL NOTE FORM

DATE: July 20, 2017 Original Fiscal Note X
Substitute Fiscal Note [

SUBJECT: Passive Review Item from the Chief Information Officer, Information Management
Services Division (DAS-IMSD), on a professional service contract amendment with
Northwoods Software to increase the total contract value by $19,880 in order to compensate
Northwoods for additional services provided.

FISCAL EFFECT:
X] No Direct County Fiscal impact O Increase Capital Expenditures
X Existing Staff Time Required
[0 Decrease Capital Expenditures
[ Increase Operating Expenditures
(If checked, check one of two boxes below) O Increase Capital Revenues
] Absorbed Within Agency's Budget (] Decrease Capital Revenues
[] Not Absorbed Within Agency's Budget
[[] Decrease Operating Expenditures [  Use of contingent funds

[l Increase Operating Revenues
[0 Decrease Operating Revenues

Indicate below the dollar change from budget for any submission that is projected to result in
increased/decreased expenditures or revenues in the current year.

Expenditure or Current Year Subsequent Year
Revenue Category

Operating Budget Expenditure

Revenue

Net Cost
Capital Improvement | Expenditure
Budget Revenue

Net Cost




$T5 s 5701 0T DeaeZ? 10T 10 R nsefan

- - wp ™ _ "L Sah YRS

L ml g=mmE = B OIFE -

T mon m T B BN R Ry m o g 170 WHE
-y eldest D S - e SNl N I "5 ms | - =
e wmi v net o PR [ mmrmumos r om0 w0 T ome—

| Elgee = D=y po=i|E0y "9 AlSeear=ial 1
u |l Dl IIII 1= il Imm Fsm] ME 1 EE D 1

*am wlMh=0 = =

SR L O R

) -.-h-..| Em’._ll I
“mmie 1a = 1 mmll wm ' milim II-' N EEE Ni=n s wm D
o I Tl W B Sa = T u o Saleame~ '

i ey i el MR s

R = gl e e - T T LSy I
mm e clrmmaesn Ty spenr 1 m
mimm = ffamun 0 > '
—_— - -— —_—— .
“Ba M o B = B s ™ ANy~ t w ¥ = -
I s 11 EeEE SN O mAgL = "
AN i A iV [Leisar B gl -
N el eSe=s & o1 amli -
T I LI SRS
N iggEm
1 _
| 1o e e e
- : 15 v

-



DESCRIPTION OF FISCAL EFFECT

In the space below, you must provide the following information. Attach additional pages if
necessary.

A. Briefly describe the nature of the action that is being requested or proposed, and the
new or changed conditions that would occur if the request or proposal were adopted.

The approval of the requested action will allow IMSD to compensate Northwoods Software
for additional consulting services for the redesign/rebuild of the County’'s web presence.
This action will result in charges to Capital Project WO632. The overall budget for this
project was set at $450,000.00, with $134,245.00 allocated for contingency. Additional
actions have reduced the contingency to approximately $100,000. The $19,880.00
amendment to the Northwoods Software PSA will be covered by the remaining contingency
funds.

B. State the direct costs, savings or anticipated revenues associated with the requested
or proposed action in the current budget year and how those were calculated.? If
annualized or subsequent year fiscal impacts are substantially different from current
year impacts, then those shall be stated as well. In addition, cite any one-time costs
associated with the action, the source of any new or additional revenues (e.g. State,
Federal, user fee or private donation), the use of contingent funds, and/or the use of
budgeted appropriations due to surpluses or change in purpose required to fund the
requested action.

The Northwoods Software PSA is valued at a total of $195,085.00. The additional
$19,880.00 amendment is based upon an estimated work effort for the activation and
configuration of the Titan Identity Federation (TIF) module to enable Single Sign-On (SSO)
for Milwaukee County's intranet site, as well as an additional contingency for any future
change orders that may be required. The total amended value of the contract will not exceed
$215,085.00. Contingency funds in Capital Project W0632 are available to cover this
additional cost.

C. Discuss the budgetary impacts associated with the proposed action in the current
year. A statement that sufficient funds are budgeted should be justified with
information regarding the amount of budgeted appropriations in the relevant account
and whether that amount is sufficient to offset the cost of the requested action. If
relevant, discussion of budgetary impacts in subsequent years also shall be
discussed. Subsequent year fiscal impacts shall be noted for the entire period in
which the requested or proposed action would be implemented when it is reasonable
to do so (i.e. a five-year lease agreement shall specify the costs/savings for each of
the five years in question). Otherwise, impacts associated with the existing and
subsequent budget years should be cited.

A. Capital Project funds from W0632 were encumbered in 2016 to pay for professional
services provided by Northwoods. All services provided to Milwaukee County by

!If it is assumed that there is no fiscal impact associated with the requested action, then an explanatory statement that justifies that
conclusion shall be provided. [f precise impacts cannot be calculated, then an estimate or range should be provided.



LA LATIEE A S

I -y FTEL T T T ] T T T TR | TR TR 1 TIS S 1T TR TR [ |-u_-‘:!-:
il

[ LLid 1 wmﬂpﬂ m
M'ﬂmmmﬂﬂmnm&m . -.'I'

il BB R e e et o Si-lesy S w5T

-llzﬁmu Mt i'rﬂ‘l'n. ok n v BTTom -l |I'I| R B
sl Lo i ld . u
'ﬁ Wﬂ-ﬂ'n -'.l:h “hll-.‘-. H!‘h#
wT 1 I PRI EETIA
m‘! nti-n, W '-l' ‘I"Hfl- -""-m

EI‘I- s S A e 1 R |m'l=g1_q-|_ 8
i i ey .-l-r#- LS K W =
S iieEs « min Sulh i ey e #Ftas o CSTT
ﬁ-ﬂr ; =g el s =
i NN e :
"2 g A LTI 1 SRR BT T S
it m -HU!I:"'II " w:_mﬁ

no IR v

|l-|lITI3||II e e R = e

s ey e 1
o sl ey sy FJ Ul I:I-I'Iilll- L My 1 Q. e hi_= =n
WJF.;#I' -'H-lrl ' vE R A" RS
M™% miium -'I'l Al Nt immmn 3 erx m mem mft
HLI-IIHI—IWI.NI _._Fj.“_l s 1y =M= 1l = -
Y ey ms'Emate o« f B a8 e N = 11 B I

- - - - — -

NImel™ SOL o RN fed B OMLL  iees gl T e i B
T Il TR W | Mo Sy | N T et Sameilben = ol = ] -y

VISR T o it et perdl 1 -'-II-I]]II“[I m‘h BEIR I W MIEeE NI m—

b~ il == mifl = ' b el W W A A - f AR W e T
l“# e s Fevrp inrfaecss = 0 ELUNT Wom mul 'm mrami=a & mrEe—

T cu-q:- 1r mg g s Tl i) T Tae 1 e ea—

-ﬂ'—'ll“-l m#:wr.-ln-!ﬂuhl-r:rill-l--ﬂiurﬂﬁﬁm me—v
I'I:|-||||- 1] HEEE IEge ulig Ple  DINHEY ed0TM -5;.- E “[ m
-!----MJ-IM -‘—-r;q,- --lv-m Hischabimr ! ey WG e
[t i || lhw I'm
e O TV T & S R [ S P ‘II T T
e mmcimeler 0 NSEO ol T meges 1= 0 (I ([T ¥ | ]
—I- f‘l;-m—' N In l_ - -”. v )



Northwoods Software under the Professional Service Agreement are related to Capital
Project WOG32: Intermnet / Intranet Redesign Project. The requested action will result in
additional charges to Capital Project WO632. Work performed by Northwoods was
contemplated by the 2016 capital project and its budget item. These charges will be paid
from Capital Project WO632's remaining contingency fund.

D. Describe any assumptions or interpretations that were utilized to provide the
information on this form.

IMSD used the vendor's proposed rates and expected project needs to estimate costs
related to this project. The information provided on this form is based on the currently

defined project scope and on the vendor's proposal. Additional modifications to scope
could increase the value of the contract with Northwoods Software.

Department: Department of Administrative Services — Information
Management Services Division

Prepared By: Erin Schaffer, IT Technical Documentation Analyst

Authorized Signature:

Did DAS-Fiscal Staff Review?— [X] Yes ] No
Did CDPB Staff Review? X Yes 0 No [J Not Required



W RUET ) e AP T sy s e . —a= g
1 B _lli.lﬁlllﬂ |H T &l RIE s R7LE miml=

= Egming=ps T & Al HERL EEE_ 1 B gl EeeRi=n B
T < b - s Ml by ™ B Ewmue s 0 — B =" m
eSS 18 = m Tem osmps=l 0 om i

T YR m I.l' = me a s et TeTE . miSsfenms g S=m mm i
SMSQN T T W Ipne=

e nEmnam Of e NI YEETE B I B ORI e e g Be
e e R = =l ey '-— -t im0, ==l
SRR lurmumlu N ||Tl witf i1 e e aTaBelie  Setinl
T LU TR S T I
— - - - — - - - - - - -
= e W, e ST B R
L T TR
W oUgel AN i Al g il = S TR Rk ¥

- - e mak o M Eeezeemy vesge g

& 1 L S ] =1

T =l et [ - gl D BRI




